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June 22, 2006

CLA-2-84:RR:NC:1:120 M84191  

CATEGORY:  Classification

TARIFF NO.: 3921.19.0000, 8421.290065   

Mr. Mark Laumann

Cuno Incorporated

400 Research Parkway

P.O. Box 1018

Meriden, CT 06450-1018

RE:
The tariff classification of Nylon Membrane Liquid Filters from Japan

Dear Mr. Laumann:


In your letter dated May 30, 2006 you requested a tariff classification ruling.  


The imported Nylon Membrane Liquid Filters (style numbers: 045NU, 045ZN and 080ZN) are performing liquid filtration and liquid separation.   All may be imported in bulk and cut to size. 


Based on the description provided, style numbers: 045ZN and 080ZN comprise one layer of non-woven polyester with a thin layer of liquefied nylon polymer coated on both sides.  The samples provided indicate style 045ZN may be imported cut to size:  22.2 x 22.2 cm. sheets, when not imported in material lengths.  Style 080ZN may be imported cut to size: 47 mm. Disks, when not imported in material lengths.


Style 045NU consists of a layer of liquefied nylon polymers.  This layer is precipitated into a thin and flexible solid sheet containing micropores.  It is either imported cut to size: 22.2 x 22.2 cm sheets or material lengths. 


The applicable subheading for the Nylon Membrane Liquid Filters when imported in material lengths will be 3921.19.0000, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for Other plates, sheets, film, foil and strip, of plastics: Cellular:  Of other plastics.  The rate of duty will be 6.5%.


The applicable subheading for the Nylon Membrane Liquid Filters when imported cut to length will be 8421.29.0065, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for filtering or purifying machinery and apparatus for liquids: Other: Other:  Other.  The rate of duty will be free.


Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.


This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).


A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Denise Faingar at 646-733-3010.







Sincerely,







Robert B. Swierupski







Director,







National Commodity







Specialist Division

